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MINUTES OF THE PARISH COUNCIL MEETING HELD IN THE 

METHODIST CHURCH SCHOOLROOM, MAIN STREET, HOUGHTON ON 

THE HILL, ON THURSDAY 5th JUNE 2025, AT 7.00 PM. 

 

PRESENT: 

Members: Cllr. I. Hill (Chairman), Cllr. R. Hamilton, Cllr. R. Roberts, Cllr. S. Pegg, Cllr. D. 

Tull. 

Clerk: S. Derry 

Members of the Public: Three members of the public were in attendance at the 

commencement of the meeting including County/District Councillor Simon Galton. 

 
01-06/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received and approved from Cllr. A. Sleath.  

02-06/25 NOTIFICATION OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None was received.  

03-06/25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL PARISH COUNCIL 

MEETING HELD ON 8 MAY 2025 

It was resolved that the minutes be confirmed.  

04-06/25 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL BODIES 2025/26 

INCLUDING APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO ATTEND LRALC’s 

AGM 

It was resolved to appoint representatives and allocate responsibilities as 

follows:- Clerk 

 Planning representative (including Development Area – 

Community Consultation Group) 

Cllr. I. Hill 

(deputies - all 

other Parish 

Councillors)  

 Personnel Standing Committee Chairman and 

nominee  

 Posting agendas and Parish Council notices Cllr. S. Pegg  

 Remembrance Day arrangements Cllr. R. Hamilton 

(deputy Cllr. R. 

Roberts)  

 Quarterly checks in accordance with Financial Regulation 

2.5 

Cllr. D. Tull 

(deputy Cllr. S. 

Pegg)  
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 Flag flying on ceremonial occasions Cllr. R. Hamilton 

(deputy Cllr. S. 

Pegg)  

 Leicestershire and Rutland Association of Local Councils 

delegate 

Cllr. A. Sleath 

(deputy Cllr. D. 

Tull)  

 Defibrillator checking 

(checks every 90 days) 

Cllr. R. Roberts 

(deputy Cllr. D. 

Tull)  

 Responsibility for Portable Slow Down Indicator Devices Cllrs. R. Roberts 

and  D. Tull  

 Neighbourhood Plan Working Party All Cllrs.  

 Visual checking of Parish Council assets Cllr. R. Hamilton 

(deputy – all 

other Parish 

Councillors)  

 It was resolved to not appoint representatives to Houghton Field Association 

and the Village Hall since in neither case could they attend the management 

meetings.  

05-06/25 PARISH COUNCILLOR VACANCY 

It was resolved to continue to advertise the vacancy in Houghton News, on 

Facebook and on the Parish Council’s website. Clerk 

06-06/25 INFORMAL PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

A resident commented on the accuracy of Parish Council minutes for the 

Annual Parish Council meeting on 8 May 2025 relating to correspondence 

items.  Comments were also made in relation to agenda items  7c - 

25/00542/FUL (Sunnybrae Garage) and 7d - 25/00599/OUT (land north of 

Uppingham Road). 

 

A resident commented on a Harborough District Council community grant fund 

application (agenda item 11) from Houghton Bowls Club.  

07-06/25 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

a) 25/00571/ADV - Installation of illuminated and non-illuminated signs to 

the exterior - Old Black Horse, 36 Main Street, Houghton). 

 

It was resolved to submit a ‘has NO COMMENTS’ response. Clerk 
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 b) 25/00573/AGR - Prior notification for a proposed access track to connect 

the main buildings at Hollies Farm to the agricultural building off Tilton 

Lane, negating the need for agricultural vehicles to exit unsafely on to 

Tilton Lane. (Hollies Farm, Tilton Lane, Billlesdon). 

 

It was resolved to:- 

 

• Submit a ‘has NO COMMENTS’ response. 

• Note that the application had been refused on 23 May 2025. Clerk 

 c) 25/00542/FUL - Change of Use of Car Sales, Garage and MOT Centre 

to MOT Centre (B2) (Retrospective) and Car Wash (Sui Generis), 

retention of canopies (revised scheme of 24/01060/FUL) (Sunnybrae 

Garage, 67 Uppingham Road, Houghton). 

 

It was resolved to object for the following reasons:-:-  

 • There was insufficient provision for car parking which was likely 

to result in vehicles backing up on to the A47. 

 

• The Perspex sheets included in the application were inadequate 

which was likely to result in water running over the footway and 

on to the A47. 

 
• Steps to mitigate against the effects of noise and spray were 

inadequate. 

 
• Current conditions were not being enforced and it was therefore 

likely that any arising from the current application might not be. Clerk 

 d) 25/00599/OUT - Outline application for the erection of 90 dwellings 

(access to be considered) (Land North of Uppingham Road, Houghton).  

 It was resolved to comment that:-  

 1. The site has been assessed in detail during the preparation of the 

revised Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP).  After 

constructive discussions with the potential developers, a detailed 

list of parameters for the development was agreed, and subject to 

these, the site was included in the emerging NDP as an allocated 

site.  It was expected that in the event of planning permission 

being granted by HDC such permission would include all these 

parameters as planning conditions for the development.  The 

parameters were listed in the emerging NDP document but 

repeated below for clarity.  
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 2. The housing requirement for the NDP designated area for  2025-

2041 was for about 100 houses.  The wishes of the community 

were clear that they were content to accept this number, but were 

concerned about much larger housing numbers.  In the event that 

this development sought planning approval at a time when other 

developments already approved substantially exceeded the 

planned minimum number of dwellings of around 100, then the 

Parish Council would strongly object to the development also 

taking place within the current planning period due to the 

cumulative effect. Clerk 

 POLICY L3A:  RESIDENTIAL SITE ALLOCATION; Land north of A47, west 

of Houghton (Figure 6-3)  

  

Development will be supported subject to the provisions of this Neighbourhood 

Development Plan, the Village Design Guide and Codes and all of the 

following specific criteria: 

  

a) The development will provide for up to 90 dwellings arranged in the 

area outlined in red on Figure 6-3. 

  

b) Dwellings will have 2 or 3-bedrooms apart from up to 10% which may 

have 4-bedrooms. None will be 1-bedroom dwellings. 

   

c) At least 10% of the total number of dwellings will be built to at least 

M4(2) standards to meet the needs of people with mobility issues and 

be located closer to the A47 to minimise distances travelled by 

residents. 

 
d) Dwellings appropriate for single-level occupancy and easily 

adaptable “Whole-life” housing will be supported and will be adjacent 

to the A47 toDwellings appropriate for single-level occupancy and 

easily adaptable “Whole-life” housing will be supported and will be 

closer to the A47 to soften the visual impact when entering the 

settlement from the west soften the visual impact when entering the 

settlement from the west. 

   

e) The area within the red outline but hatched in green on Figure 6-3 is 

part of the overall site but is within the Area of Separation (AoS: Policy 

L2 and Figure 6-2) and not available for housing development. Building 

will not impinge on the AoS. This area  It will be used to encourage 

biodiversity, create “green and leafy” space, and be accessible by 

pedestrians and cyclists. 

 

f) Recreational facilities for children will be provided by a S106 

commuted sum payment towards facilities more central to the village.  
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g) Pedestrian and cycle pathways will be provided throughout the whole 

site and will link with existing routes to village facilities and the 

bridleway through the site. 

08-06/25 CORRESPONDENCE 

The list of correspondence, as circulated by the Clerk with the agenda, was 

received and accepted.  The following issues for action were considered.  

 i. Emails had been received from a resident concerning the Neighbourhood 

Development Plan (NDP). 

 

It was resolved to thank the complainant for his thorough and detailed 

reading of the NDP and associated documents.  The Parish Council 

agreed with the timeline of events as he has presented it.  There was 

clearly an error in the weblink in the NDP linking to the Draft AECOM 

report and not the final report.  This was noticed in the preparation of the 

submission version of the NDP when checking all weblinks.  

Unfortunately, the error was not identified by NPWP members or by other 

residents during the consultation process. 

 

All members of the NPWP had their own copies of the AECOM reports to 

refer to, and hence had access to the correct information throughout the 

process. Clerk 

 2. An Email had been received from Leicestershire and Rutland Association 

of Local Councils inviting attendance at the Annual Parish Liaison event. 

 

 It was resolved that places would be provisionally reserved for Cllrs. R. 

Roberts and S. Pegg who would be reimbursed for travelling. 

Clerk, 

Cllrs. RR, 

SP 

 3. An email had been received from a resident concerning the Parish 

Council’s safeguarding responsibilities. 

 

 It was resolved to indicate to the enquirer that all incoming 

correspondence would be carefully considered and included as a 

correspondence item at a Parish Council meeting if appropriate. Clerk 
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 4. An email had been received from a resident concerning an alleged 

safeguarding incident. 

 

 It was resolved to indicate to the enquirer that an initial report was made 

to Matthew Kiff, Dedicated Neighbourhood Officer, Market Harborough 

LPU in February 2025 (minute 11-02/25 refers).  Further liaison was 

made with Peter Jelbert, Market Harborough Neighbourhood Sergeant 

who was seeking more details including those of the vehicle, where the 

alleged incident took place and when.  Sergeant Jelbert had been 

advised that the Parish Council did not have such information.  It was 

understood that an unknown third party had been liaising with him 

concerning the alleged incident. Clerk 

 5. An email had been received from Matthew Wennington, Chairman, 

Leicestershire Aero Club, inviting attendance at a meeting to consider 

housing plans. 

 

 It was resolved to retrospectively approve attendance (including 

reimbursement of travel expenses) for Cllr. I. Hill who provided the 

following summary of his discussion. Cllr. IH 

 Matthew Wennington confirmed that LAC had a 10 year lease on the 

airfield site with an option for a 5 year extension.  LAC was not affected 

by planned developments in the Stretton Hall area although the area 

might experience aircraft noise, particularly from helicopters. 

   

LAC was keen to develop relations with the surrounding community.  For 

example, it had recently welcomed scout troops for an evening visit, and 

continued to welcome members of the local community to use the 

bar/café during midweeks when catering was running.  LAC was meeting 

regularly with Stoughton Parish Council and would be content to meet 

with Houghton Parish Councillors.  Particular items for discussion would 

include LAC planned events in the coming period in addition to any 

matters which the Parish Council wished to raise.  LAC would like to 

distribute information about forthcoming events to the local community, 

and would copy information to the Clerk to the Parish Council and ideally, 

also to Houghton News.  LAC and Cllr. Hill discussed arrangements for 

regular LAC – Parish Council liaison and agreed to propose to the Parish 

Council that these might be six-monthly, in Autumn and Spring. 

 

It was resolved to meet six-monthly with Leicester Aero Club as 

suggested. 

Clerk, All 

Cllrs. 
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 6.  An email had been received from Anna Adams, Members and 

Communities Liaison Officer, Leicestershire County Council, inviting 

views on the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan for which a survey 

would be open for a 12 week period from 22 May 2025. 

 

 It was resolved that Cllr. R. Hamilton would complete the survey which 

would be publicised on the Parish Council website and in the regular 

monthly Houghton News report . 

Clerk, 

Cllr. RH 

 7. An email had been received from a resident providing observations on the 

Neighbourhood Development Plan content of the Parish Council’s 

website. 

 

 It was resolved to not provide a separate response since the resident 

who had submitted comments, had also made observations shown at 

Minute 08-06/25/1 to which a response had been determined.  

 8. An email had been received from Iain Munro on behalf of Houghton Field 

Association requesting additional mowing to Houghton Field. 

 

 It was resolved to indicate to Mr. Munro that the Parish Council was 

unable to fund additional mowing. Clerk 

 9. An email had been received from Matthew Bills, Neighbourhood and 

Green Spaces Officer, Harborough District Council, inviting views on the 

Open Spaces Strategy Review. 

 

 It was resolved that Cllr. I. Hill would provide views. 

Clerk, 

Cllr. IH 

 ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES  

09-06/25 TRAFFIC AND PARKING 

Parking in the vicinity of Houghton Primary School 

Cllr. R. Roberts reported that there were no current plans to improve the 

cricket club car park.  No recent liaison had taken place with the primary 

school and Cllr. Roberts would communicate with the head teacher to 

ascertain whether the school was still interested in pursuing improved parking 

solutions and would copy correspondence to the Clerk. Cllr. RR 
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10-06/25 TRAFFIC AND PARKING 

Speed limits 

It was resolved to contact Leicestershire County Council to ascertain progress 

with adopting revised speed limits as follows with a view to combining both into 

a single Traffic Regulation Order:- 

 

• Adoption of 50 mph limit in place of existing 60 mph limit on A47 

between Houghton on the Hill and Thurnby and between Houghton on 

the Hill and Skeffington. 

 

• Implementation of 20 mph limit in place of 30 mph limit in recent 

developments (John Glover Drive, Ash Tree Close and Stacey 

Avenue/Harris Drive) to complete the uniform 20 mph zone throughout 

Houghton Village excepting the A47. Clerk 

11-06/25 TRAFFIC AND PARKING 

D9 Footpath – A47 to Linwal Avenue 

Although reminders had been sent to Leicestershire County Council (LCC), a 

response was still awaited in respect of suggested improvements to the 

footpath. 

 

It was resolved to again remind LCC and to request the assistance of Cllr. 

Simon Galton. Clerk 

12-06/25 HARBOROUGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMUNITY GRANT FUND 

Houghton Bowls Club 

Community organisations outside Market Harborough wishing to apply for 

funding needed to provide a letter of support from their Parish Council. 

 

Houghton Bowls Club had submitted a proposal for upgrading of indoor mats 

and the inclusion of bowling arms to make bowling more safe and more 

inclusive to the people of Houghton and the surrounding areas. 

 

The amount of grant applied for was £4,311.90 which was the total cost of the 
project 
 

It was resolved to support the application and inform the applicant and 

Serretta Morris, Grants Officer, Harborough District Council accordingly. Clerk 
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13-06/25 HARBOROUGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMUNITY GRANT FUND 

Houghton Field Association 

Houghton Field Association had submitted a proposal to replace pavilion social 

area furniture. 

 

The amount of grant applied for was £4,000.00 and the total cost of the project 

was £13,507.40. 

 

The Parish Council had supported the following applications:-   

 Houghton Field Association – Jubilee Walk footpath £8176.40  

 Houghton on the Hill Scouts – new store £5230.00  

 Houghton Bowls Club - Upgrade indoor mats and the 

inclusion of bowling arms 
£4311.90 

 

  
£17718.30  

  

Of the £20,000 allocated to Houghton, £2281.70 remained if Harborough 

District Council supported the Parish Council’s suggestions. 

 

In respect of the grant application to replace pavilion social area furniture, it 

was resolved to support the allocation of £2281.70 towards the cost of the 

project and to inform the applicant and Serretta Morris, Grants Officer, 

Harborough District Council accordingly. Clerk 
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 VILLAGE MAINTENANCE  

14-06/25 SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 

It was reported that painting of the bench seat on St. Catharine’s Way close to 

its junction with Linwal Avenue had been scheduled. 

Cllrs. RR, 

SP 

15-06/25 STREET LIGHT – WEIR LANE 

At its meeting in April 2025, the Parish Council had considered a solar lighting 

proposal to serve the footpath adjacent to 12a Weir Lane (minute 10-04/25 

refers).  Cllr. I. Hill had been liaising with VentaVolt Ltd., suppliers of off-grid 

lighting and it was apparent that there were several issues to be resolved prior 

to commencement of a trial period.  Platform Housing also required additional 

information before the trial could commence. 

 

It was resolved that Cllr. I. Hill would provide further updates as necessary.  Cllr. IH 

16-06/25 DANGEROUS TREE 

Cllr. S. Pegg reported a tree which was in a dangerous condition with a risk of 

it falling on to a public footpath. 

 

It was resolved to report the problem to Leicestershire County Council. 

Cllr. SP, 

Clerk 

17-06/25 VILLAGE MAINTENANCE 

Village Maintenance – Renovation of Village Heritage Plaques 

At its meeting on 8 May 2025, the Parish Council had resolved that the Clerk 

to the Parish Council would report to the current meeting of the Parish Council 

on various aspects. 

 

He reported that in respect of licensing arrangements, all licences were now in 

place or would soon be including re-issuing of the Queen's Platinum Jubilee 

Plaque and the Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee Plaque consents grouped on 

to one arrangement with no further payment being required. 

 

At the Annual Parish Council meeting on 8 May 2025 it was reported that the 

Parish Council had been requested to include the parishioner who had 

volunteered to install the plaques in its insurance policy. 

 

It had been indicated that the individual might not be covered by the Parish 

Council’s insurance policy. 

 

The Parish Council’s Volunteer Policy stated that: 

 

On condition that volunteers are working at the sole request of and under the 

sole control of the Parish Council then they will be insured under the Parish 

Council’s Public Liability and Employers’ Liability cover.  
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 Since the volunteer would not be working ‘at the sole request of and under the 

sole control of the Parish Council’, it was resolved to indicate that the 

volunteer could not be covered by the Parish Council’s insurance policy which 

reflected the directive from the Parish Council’s insurer, Zurich Municipal.  Clerk 

18-06/25 NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Parish Council had been informed that Harborough District Council (HDC) 

was nearing completion of its assessment of the submitted documents.  So far, 

HDC was content with them and as soon as the checks were complete, the 

Parish Council would be informed.  If the documents were acceptable, HDC 

would move directly to preparing to start the six-week publication of the 

documents and the process of appointing an examiner. 

 

In the following months the Neighbourhood Plan Working Party (NPWP) might 

require funding for: 

a) Meetings over the Summer (room hire), estimate £50. 

b) Possible need for printing costs for paper copies of the submitted 

documents. Estimate £250.  

 It was resolved to approve expenditure of £300 as detailed. 

 

It was noted that the planning application for East of Houghton 23/01499/OUT 

was on HDC’s planning committee agenda for 10 June 2025.  Cllr. I. Hill and 

three other residents had registered to speak at the meeting. Cllr. Hill expected 

to speak on the relationship of the application to both existing and emerging 

NDP and HDC Local Plan.  

19-06/25 ACQUISITION OF DEFIBRILLATOR PADS FOR HOUGHTON FIELD 

It was resolved to purchase defibrillator pads at a cost not exceeding £145 

excluding VAT. Clerk 

 OTHER MATTERS  

20-06/25 EMERGENCY PLAN REVIEW 

The review had been undertaken and it was concluded that the document was 

fundamentally sound and fit for purpose, subject to minor editorial corrections 

which had either been completed or completion was imminent. 

 

It was resolved:- 

 

• That the plan would remain in the same format as in previous years. 

• The list of contact details (Section 8) would  be checked for completion 

and final details by the Clerk to the Parish Council. 

 

It was reported that there was an outstanding issue of agreeing the storage 

space (presumably within the Village Hall) for the Emergency grab bag, and 

the procedure for checking and updating its contents as necessary. 

Cllr. IH, 

Clerk 
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21-06/25 CLERK’S REPORT 

The Clerk’s report was received and accepted.  Michaela Barton, Harborough 

District Council’s new Team Leader for Planning Enforcement, had offered to 

visit the Parish Council to understand more about her team’s role. 

 

It was resolved to accept the offer. Clerk 

 FINANCIAL MATTERS 

a)  Invoices received and approval of payments. 

  It was resolved to approve the payments detailed in the Schedule of 

 Payments as circulated by the Clerk with the agenda and as itemised in 

 Appendix 1.  

 d)  Financial Statement 2024/25 

  It was resolved that the Financial Statement 2024/25 be approved and 

 signed by the Chairman and the Clerk. 

Chairman 

Clerk 

 e)  Annual Return 2024/25  

 I. Annual Internal Audit Report 2024/25 

It was resolved:- 

• To receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report 

2024/25. 

• That in respect of Internal Control Objectives M and N, the 

negative responses were caused by (the former Internal 

Auditor) Charles Bagshaw’s passing.  This was a one-off 

occurrence which is unlikely to be repeated. 

Clerk, 

Cllrs. 
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 II. Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 

It was resolved that having answered ‘yes’ to assertions 1 to 2 and 

5 to 8, ‘no’ to assertions 3 to 4 and ‘N/A’ to assertion 9, the Annual 

Governance Statement 2024/25 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman and the Clerk. 

 

It was resolved that in order to satisfy the requirement to provide an 

explanation of any ‘No’ answers in Section 1 (Annual Governance 

Statement) to provide the following explanations:- 

 

• The negative response in respect of assertion 3 was due to the 

2023/24 AGAR not being approved until after 30 June 2024 

which was a breach of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015 caused by (the former Internal Auditor) Charles 

Bagshaw’s passing.  This was a one-off occurrence which is 

unlikely to be repeated. 

 

• The negative response in respect of assertion 4 was due to the 

Notice of Public Rights being incorrectly advertised.  This was a 

one-off occurrence which is unlikely to be repeated. 

 

Chairman 

Clerk 

 III. Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2024/25 

It was resolved that having been signed by the Responsible 

Financial Officer before presentation to the Parish Council for 

approval, Section 2, Accounting Statements 2024/25 be confirmed 

by the signature of the Chairman. Chairman 

 IV. Bank reconciliation 2024/25 

It was resolved:- 

• To receive the Bank Reconciliation 2024/25. 

• That having considered the Bank Reconciliation 2024/25, to 

note the contents.  
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 V. AGAR Box 3 Variances - Total Other Receipts 

It was resolved that in respect of variances where the 2024/25 

figure was 15% greater than, or 15% less than, the 2023/24 figure 

unless the variance was less than £500, the following explanations 

be provided:-  

 2023/24  

£ 
2024/25  

£ 
Variance 

£ 

Variance 

%  

 7203 13821 6618 91.88%  

   In 2023/24 a Neighbourhood Plan 

grant of £5623 was received whereas, 

due to increased activity, in 2024/25 a 

grant of £12730 was awarded (£7107 

increase).  If the grant had been the 

same for both years (i.e. £5623), the 

receipts for 2024/25 would have been 

£6714 (£13821 - £7107) compared to 

receipts of £7203 for 2023/24.  The 

difference would therefore have been  

a £489 reduction (-6.8%) from 

2023/24 to 2024/25. Clerk 
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 VI. AGAR Box 6 Variances – All Other Payments 

It was resolved that in respect of variances where the 2024/25 

figure was 15% greater than, or 15% less than, the 2023/24 figure 

unless the variance was less than £500, the following explanations 

be provided:-  

 2023/24 
£ 

2024/25 
£ 

Variance 
£ 

Variance 
%  

 57208 32594 -24614 43.03%  

   Net expenditure for Houghton Field 

Association for car park work was 

£33536 in 2023/24.  This was a one-

off and did not occur in 2024/25.  

   Expenditure on sports events was 

£856 in 2023/24 which was not 

repeated in 2024/25.  

   The King’s coronation incurred 

expenditure of £906 for the one-off 

event in 2023/24.  

   If the 2023/24 items identified had not 

occurred, expenditure would have 

reduced by £35298 to £21910 

(£57208 - £35298).  

   Neighbourhood plan expenditure was 

£14310 in 2024/25 due to increased 

activity and £4474 in 2023/24, a 

difference of £9836.  

   If the 2024/25 Neighbourhood plan 

expenditure had not occurred, 

expenditure would have reduced by 

£9836 to £22758 (£32594 - £9836).  

   The effect of adjusting expenditure is 

to reduce the increase in expenditure 

from 2023/24 to 2024/25 to 3.87% 

((£32594 - £9836) – (£57208 - 

£35298) / (£32594 - £9836)) x 100 = 

3.87%. Clerk 
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 VII. AGAR Box 7 Variances – Balances Carried Forward  

It was resolved that in respect of variances where the 2024/25 

figure was 15% greater than, or 15% less than, the 2023/24 figure 

unless the variance was less than £500, the following explanations 

be provided:-  

 2023/24 
£ 

2024/25 
£ 

Variance 
£ 

Variance 
%  

 51060 62943 11883 23.27%  

   Expenditure on environment works in 

2023/24 was £5866 higher than in 

2024/25.  If this expenditure had not 

occurred, the balance carried forward 

from 2023/24 would have been 

£56926 (£51060 + £5866).  The 

balance carried forward from 2024/25 

was £62943, a difference of £6017 

(10.57% increase). Clerk 
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 VIII. AGAR Box 8 Variances– Total Cash and Short Term Investments 

It was resolved that in respect of variances where the 2024/25 

figure was 15% greater than, or 15% less than, the 2023/24 figure 

unless the variance was less than £500, the following explanations 

be provided:-  

 2023/24 
£ 

2024/25 
£ 

Variance 
£ 

Variance 
%  

 49992 60745 10753 21.51%  

   A Community Event fund was 

launched with a budget of £2000 for 

2024/25.  Take-up was disappointing 

with only £98 having been spent.  The 

difference of £1902 has contributed to 

the level of variance.  

   A budget of £2000 was allocated for 

environmental maintenance although 

activity was lower than anticipated 

with £110 having been spent – an 

excess of £1890.  

   A budget of £900 was allocated for a 

summer sports event which was 

cancelled with a nominal expenditure 

of only £20 having been incurred.  

   The overall effect was that £4900 was 

allocated for the listed items with only 

£228 having been spent.  The 

difference of £4672 has contributed to 

the level of funds held.  If the events 

had proceeded at the budget level, 

funds would have reduced to £56073 

(£60745 - £4672).  The difference 

between 2023/24 (£49992) and the 

reduced 2024/25 budget (£56073) is 

£6081 (+12.2%). Clerk 

 IX. Exercise of Public Rights 

It was resolved that the inspection period for the exercise of public 

rights would be from 16 June 2025 to 25 July 2025. Clerk 

 



Houghton on the Hill Parish Council 

18 

21-06/25 STANDING ORDERS 

The National Association of Local Councils had published a new version of 

Standing Orders with an update to section 18 – Financial Controls and 

Procurement. 

 

It was resolved to amend Standing Orders to reflect the changes shown at 

Appendix 2. Clerk 

22-06/25 REPORTS FROM VILLAGE REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL BODIES 

Cllr. I. Hill had attended an informal discussion with Matthew Wennington at 

Leicester Aero Club (LAC) (minute 08-06/25 5 refers).  

23-06/25 ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE NEXT AGENDA 

The following items were agreed: 

a) Adoption of IT Policy 

b) Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

c) Quarterly Financial Check. 

d) Quarterly Financial Progress Report. 

e) Village Maintenance.  

24-06/25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was resolved to hold the next meeting on Thursday 17 July 2025, 

commencing at 7.00 p.m. in the Methodist Church Schoolroom, Houghton.  It 

had previously been scheduled to take place on Thursday 10 July 2025. Clerk 

 

The meeting closed at 9:19 p.m. 

 

............................................................................. 

Ian Hill 

Chairman 

17 July 2025 
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Appendix 1 

Schedule of Payments 
 

 

Houghton Village Hall Hire – Neighbourhood Plan meetings (7/4/25, 

29/4/25), Annual Parish meeting (24/4/25) 
£ 85.50 

AVAST – Renewal of Anti-virus software £  38.99 

Shed Grounds Maintenance Ltd. - Grounds Maintenance (Houghton 
Village Hall and Churchyard), June 2025 

£ 383.11 

Cllr. A. Sleath – Travel expenses for attendance at Sustainable Travel 
Roadshow 20 May 2025 (minute 12-05/25 refers) 

£ 12.60 

Somerbys Limited – Internal Audit 2024/25 £ 594.00 
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Appendix 2 – Standing Orders 
 

Existing provision Recommended provision 
FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND 

PROCUREMENT 

v. whether contracts with an estimated 

value below £25,000 due to special 

circumstances are exempt from a 

tendering process or procurement 

exercise.  

 

FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND 

PROCUREMENT 

vi. whether contracts with an estimated 

value below £60,000 due to special 

circumstances are exempt from a 

tendering process or procurement 

exercise.  

 
c. A public contract regulated by the 

Public Contracts Regulations 

2015 with an estimated value in 

excess of £25,000 but less than 

the relevant thresholds referred to 

in standing order 18(f) is subject 

to the “light touch” arrangements 

under Regulations 109-114 of the 

Public Contracts Regulations 

2015 unless it proposes to use an 

existing list of approved suppliers 

(framework agreement). 

Delete 

iii. the invitation to tender shall be 

advertised in a local newspaper and 

in any other manner that is 

appropriate; 

Delete 

e. Neither the Parish Council, nor a 

committee or a sub-committee with 

delegated responsibility for 

considering tenders, is bound to 

accept the lowest value tender, 

estimate or quotation. 

e. Neither the Parish Council, nor a 

committee or a sub-committee with 

delegated responsibility for 

considering tenders, is bound to 

accept the lowest value tender. 
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Existing provision Recommended provision 

f. A public contract  regulated by 

the Public Contracts Regulations 

2015 with an estimated value in 

excess of £181,302 for a public 

service or supply contract or in 

excess of £4,551,413 for a public 

works contract (or other 

thresholds determined by the 

European Commission every two 

years and published in the Official 

Journal of the European Union 

(OJEU)) shall comply with the 

relevant procurement procedures 

and other requirements in the 

Public Contracts Regulations 

2015 which include advertising 

the contract opportunity on the 

Contracts Finder website and in 

OJEU. 

Delete 

g. A public contract in connection 

with the supply of gas, heat, 

electricity, drinking water, 

transport services, or postal 

services to the public; or the 

provision of a port or airport; or 

the exploration for or extraction of 

gas, oil or solid fuel with an 

estimated value in excess of 

£363,424 for a supply, services or 

design contract; or in excess of 

£4,551,413 for a works contract; 

or £820,370 for a social and other 

specific services contract (or 

other thresholds determined by 

the European Commission every 

two years and published in OJEU) 

shall comply with the relevant 

procurement procedures and 

other requirements in the Utilities 

Contracts Regulations 2016. 

Delete 
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Existing provision Recommended provision 

No existing provision Add:- 

Where the value of a contract is likely 

to exceed the threshold specified by 

the Government from time to time, 

the Parish Council must consider 

whether the contract is subject to the 

requirements of the current 

procurement legislation and, if so, 

the Council must comply with 

procurement rules. NALC’s 

procurement guidance contains 

further details. 

 
 


